

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

JAMES KROESSLER,
individually, and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CVS HEALTH CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellee.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Southern District of California,
Case No. 3:19-cv-00277-CAB-JLB · Honorable Cathy Ann Bencivengo, District Judge*

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE COUNCIL FOR RESPONSIBLE NUTRITION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE

J. KATHLEEN BOND
JENNIFER M.S. ADAMS
AMIN TALATI WASSERMAN, LLP
100 South Wacker Drive, Suite 200
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 327-3383 Telephone
jennifer@amintalati.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
The Council for Responsible Nutrition*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. With the NLEA and DSHEA, Congress Created a Uniform
 Regulatory Regime Intended to Provide Consumers Greater
 Access to Dietary Health Benefit Information..... 4

 II. The FDCA Preempts the Plaintiff-Appellant’s Case Where
 Plaintiff-Appellant Seeks to Impose Standards Different from
 the Federal Law Defining “Structure/Function” Claims..... 6

 III. The FDCA Preempts Plaintiff-Appellant’s action Where
 Plaintiff- Appellant Seeks to Impose a New Substantiation
 Standard for Dietary Supplement Structure/function Claims 10

 IV. Plaintiff-Appellant Incorrectly Asserts that There Is Little
 Federal Oversight of Dietary Supplement Advertising..... 15

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Dachauer v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 913 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2019)	6, 11
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	9
<i>FTC v. Nat’l Urological Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 1:04-cv-03294-CAP (N.D. Ga. Oct. 10, 2017).....	15, 16
<i>FTC v. XXL Impression, LLC</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00067-NT (D. Me. Sept. 13, 2017).....	16
<i>Gallagher v. Bayer AG</i> , No. 14-cv-04601-WHO, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29326 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 10, 2015).....	9
<i>Luman v. NAC Mktg. Co., LLC</i> , No. 2:13-cv-00656-KJM-AC, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125498 (9th Cir. Aug. 8, 2017).....	10
<i>Pfizer Inc.</i> , 81 F.T.C. 23 (1972)	13, 14
 STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. § 321(g)	9
21 U.S.C. § 321(g)(1)(s)	5, 11
21 U.S.C. § 321(h)	9
21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(1)(B).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(3)(C).....	4, 5
21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(6)	7
21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(6)(A).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(6)(B).....	6, 12
21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)(5)	6, 9, 11

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(3).....1

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 100.1(c)(4).....6, 9, 11
21 C.F.R. § 101.14(a)(1).....4, 5, 7
21 C.F.R. § 101.937
21 C.F.R. § 101.93(g)7
21 C.F.R. § 201.1289

OTHER AUTHORITIES

65 Fed. Reg. 999 (Jan. 6, 2000)7, 8
FDA, Substantiation for Dietary Supplement Claims Made Under
Section 403(r)(6) (Jan. 2009) 12, 14
FTC, Dietary Supplements: An Advertising Guide for Industry (1998)..... 12, 13
Pub. Law 101-5354
Pub. Law 103-4175, 11
